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~ l f ,.11 WILLIAMS 
l! ,_ 1 ADLEY 

Independent Auditors' Report 

To the Retirement Board of the 
AC Transit Employees' Retirement Plan 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the AC Transit Employees' Retirement 
Plan (the Plan), a component unit of the Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District, which comprise the 
statements of plan net position as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, and the related statements of 
changes in plan net position for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Plan management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of intemal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or enor. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We 
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Those standards require that we plan and perf01m the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
en·or. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers intemal control relevant to the Plan's 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Plan's intemal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation 
of the fmancial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion. 

W ILLIAMS, ADLEY & COMPANY-CA. LLP 
Certified Public Accountants I Management Consultants 

1330 Broadway, Ste. 1825 • Oak land, CA 94612 • (510) 893-8114 • Fax: (5 10) 893-2603 
5 Thomas Mellon Circle, Ste. 104 • San Francisco, CA 94134 • (415) 656-1330 • Fax: (41 5) 467-6106 

http://ca.williamsad ley.com 
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Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements refe1Ted to above present fairly, in all material respects, the net 
position of the AC Transit Employees' Retirement Plan as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, and the 
changes in its net position for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Emphasis of Matter 

As described in note I to the financial statements, the Plan adopted new accounting guidance: 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement (GASB) No. 65, Items Previously Reported as 
Assets and Liabilities in 2013 and GASB No. 63, Financial Reporting of D~ferred Outflows of 
Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position in 2012. Our opinion is not modified 
with respect to this matter. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementwy Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management's discussion and analysis on pages 3-5 and the schedules of funding progress and 
employer contributions on pages 16 and 17 be presented to supplement the basic fmancial statements. 
Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of fmancial 
reporting for placing the basic fmancial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
inf01mation in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, 
which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audits of the basic fmancial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the 
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 

~!!~:mf4 J 4q~· ~, fq 
June 27, 2014 
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Management's Discussion and Analysis 

The following is an overview and analysis of the financial activities of the AC Transit Employees' 
Retirement Plan for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012. Please read it in conjunction with the 
financial statements that follow this section. 

Financial Overview 

In 2013 the U.S. stock market as measured by the Russell 3000 returned 33.6% while non-U.S. stocks as 
measured by the MSCI EAFE (Morgan Stanley Capital International Europe, Australasia, and Far East) 
returned 22.8%. The U.S. bond market as measured by the Barclays Aggregate returned -2.0%. Plan 
investments returned 15.2% for the year. Plan net position (formerly Plan net assets) increased from 
$481.5 million at December 31, 2012 to $547.5 million at December 31, 2013. 

Plan net position increased by $66.0 million during the year primarily as a result of the performance of 
equity markets. The Plan, with a current asset allocation target of 48% in equities, 37% in fixed income, 
10% in global assets, and 5% in real estate saw its investment portfolio return 15.2% for the year. During 
the last three years, equity markets have increased in value, with the Russell 3000 averaging roughly a 
16.2% increase (on an annual basis), and the MSCI EAFE (Unhedged) index averaging approximately an 
8.2% increase (on an annual basis). The Barclays Capital Aggregate Bond index has increased by roughly 
3.3% during this period (on an annual basis). 

• The Plan ended 2013 with $547.5 million in net position, an increase of $66.0 million from 
December 31, 2012. The increase in Plan net position in 2013 was a result of the investment 
returns of the Plan that are detailed above. 

• The contribution from AC Transit increased slightly from 2012 to 2013. The District's 
contribution is computed by the actuary for the Plan and approved by the Retirement Board. 

• Net investment income, comprised of the net appreciation (depreciation) in the fair value of 
investments, interest and dividend income, and total investment expenses, increased from $56.7 
million in 2012 to $72.0 million in 2013. The increase of$15.3 million is primarily attributable to 
the performance of equity markets providing very strong returns in 2013. 

• Benefit payments increased from $40.7 million in 2012 to $44.3 million in 2013. In 2012, benefit 
payments increased from $37.5 million in 2011 to $40.7 million. The net number of retirees and 
beneficiaries receiving benefits increased by 87 in 2013 and 69 in 2012. It should be noted that all 
things being equal an employee retiring now will receive a higher pension than someone who 
retired 20 years ago. This is a result of both improvements to the Plan and the fact that employees 
are paid more than they were 20 years ago (a large part of this is attributable to inflation). 

• The long-term funding objective of the Plan is to meet benefit obligations through contributions 
and investment income. As of the latest actuarial valuation (January I, 2013) the funded ratio (on 
an actuarial basis) of the Plan was 64% compared to 63% as of the prior actuarial report (January 
1,2012). 
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Management's Discussion and Analysis 

Over the long term the Plan assumes that Plan assets will return 7.25% on average. In 2013 the Retirement 
Board adopted a 7.375% assumed rate of return for 2013 and 7.25% thereafter. Given the historical return 
of financial assets and the current asset allocation of the Plan, this return is one the actuary feels is 
reasonable. Management is aware that a 7.25% return is not guaranteed and that a significant long-term 
return below 7.25% will result in AC Transit needing to increase its contribution to the Plan. 

Overview of Financial Statements 

The following discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the Plan's financial 
statements, which are comprised of the following components: 

I. Statements of Plan Net Position are a snapshot of account balances at year-end. They disclose the 
total assets and total liabilities as of December 31, 2013, and 2012. The Plan net position 
restricted for pension benefits reflects the funds available for future payment of retirement benefits 
and operating expenses as of the same periods. 

2. Statements of Changes in Plan Net Position, on the other hand, provide a view of additions to 
and deductions from the Plan during the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012. 

3. Notes to Financial Statements provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the financial statements. 

4. Required Supplementary Information follows the notes and provides additional information and 
detail concerning the Plan's progress in funding its obligations to provide pension benefits to 
members, the trend of employer contributions, and pertinent actuarial information as of the latest 
valuation. 

Assets: 
Investments $ 
Other assets 

Total assets 

Total liabilities 

Net position $ 

Plan Net Position Summary -As of December 31, 

2013 2012 

548,221 481,852 
3,333 3,286 

551,554 485,138 

4,061 3,685 

547,493 481,453 

4 

2011 

427,726 
3,543 

431,269 

3,401 

427,868 

2013 
Increase 

(Decrease) 

66,369 
47 

66,416 

376 

66,040 

2012 
Increase 

(Decrease) 

54,126 
(257) 

53,869 

284 

53,585 
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Management's Discussion and Analysis 

Changes in Plan Net Position Summary- Years Ended December 31, 

2013 2012 
Increase Increase 

2013 2012 2011 {Decrease) {Decrease) 
Additions: 

Contributions $ 39,151 38,374 38,312 777 62 
Investment income (loss) 72,018 56,742 {1,764) 15,276 58,506 

Total additions (declines) 111,169 95,116 36,548 16,053 58,568 

Benefit payments 44,340 40,732 37,540 3,608 3,192 
Administrative expense 789 799 827 (10) (28) 

Total deductions 45,129 41,531 38,367 3,598 3,164 

Net increase (decrease) $ 66,040 53,585 (1,819) 12,455 55,404 

Fiduciary Responsibilities 

The Plan's Retirement Board is the fiduciary of the Plan. Under the California Constitution the assets can 
only be used for the exclusive benefit of Plan participants and their beneficiaries. 

Request for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide the Retirement Board and Plan participants with a general 
overview of the AC Transit Employees' Retirement Plan finances and to show accountability for the 
money it receives. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for 
additional financial information should be addressed to: 

AC Transit Retirement Department 
1600 Franklin Street 
Oakland, CA 94612 
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AC TRANSIT EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT PLAN 
Statements of Plan Net Position 
December 31,2013 and 2012 

(in thousands) 

Assets 

Investments at fair value 
Short-term investments 
Equity securities 
Equity funds 
Fixed income funds 
Global asset allocation funds 
Real estate funds 

Total investments 

Interest and dividends receivable 
Receivable from AC Transit for contributions 
Receivable from brokers for unsettled transactions 

Total assets 

Liabilities 

Accrued expenses 
Payable to AC Transit for benefit payments 
Payable to brokers for unsettled transactions 

Total liabilities 

$ 

2013 

5,818 
64,481 

207,166 
199,287 
49,023 
22,446 

548,221 

80 
3,253 

551,554 

161 
3,836 

64 

4,061 

Net position, restricted for pension benefits $ ==,;,54;,;,7,;,;,4,;,;93;, 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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2012 

11,380 
61,358 

177,901 
176,199 
44,913 
10,101 

481,852 

106 
3,082 

98 

485,138 

136 
3,478 

71 

3,685 

481,453 
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AC TRANSIT EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT PLAN 
Statements of Changes in Plan Net Position 
Years Ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 

(in thousands) 

2013 
Additions 

Employer contributions $ 39,151 
Investment income 

Dividends and interest 7,416 
Net appreciation in fair value of investments 65,729 
Investment expenses (1,127) 

Net investment income 72,018 

Total additions 111,169 

Deductions 

Benefit payments 44,340 
Administrative expenses 789 

Total deductions 45,129 

Net increase in net position 66,040 

Net position, restricted for pension benefits, beginning of year 481,453 

Net position, restricted for pension benefits, end of year $ 547,493 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
7 

2012 

38,374 

6,020 
51,579 

(857) 
56,742 

95,116 

40,732 
799 

41,531 

53,585 

427,868 

481,453 
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ACTRANSIT 
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT PLAN 

Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2013 and 2012 

NOTE I SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The AC Transit Employees' Retirement Plan (the Plan) is a component unit of the Alameda-Contra Costa 
Transit District's (AC Transit or the District) reporting entity and is included in AC Transit's basic 
financial statements as a pension trust fund. The Plan is a trust and, as such, is a legal entity separate and 
apart from AC Transit. The Plan is administered by a five-member Retirement Board, composed of two 
non-employee members selected by the District Board, two members selected by Amalgamated Transit 
Union (A TU) Local 192 and one non-A TU employee selected by the District Board. 

A summary of the Plan's significant accounting policies is as follows: 

a. Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. 
Contributions are recorded in the period determined due as actuarially calculated, income and expense 
are recorded in the period incurred, and benefits are recognized when due and payable in accordance 
with the terms of the Plan. 

b. Contributions 

AC Transit's noncontributory Plan provides retirement benefits for all qualifYing employees. AC 
Transit's contribution to fund the Plan has been actuarially computed and includes the normal cost of 
the Plan plus amortization of prior service costs over a period of not more than 15 years in 2013 and 
16 years in 2012. 50% of the investment losses that occurred during the year ended December 31, 
2008 are being amortized separately over a closed 30 year period. 

c. Investments 

Investments are stated at fair value. Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on the trade date. 
Quoted market values are used to determine the fair value of investments. Investments for which 
market quotations are not readily available are valued at their fair values as determined by the pricing 
vendors utilized by the custodial bank. Investment gains or losses are based on average cost. 

d. Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America requires Plan management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results may differ from those estimates. 
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ACTRANSIT 
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT PLAN 

Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2013 and 2012 

NOTE I SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Implementation of New Accounting Pronouncements 

The Plan implemented the provisions of GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets 
and Liabilities, for the year ended December 31, 2013. This statement clarifies the reporting for deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources to ensure consistency in financial reporting. The 
statement also recognizes, as outflows of resources or inflows of resources, certain items that were 
previously reported as assets and liabilities. The implementation of GASB 65 had no impact on the Plan 
since the Plan had no deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources as of December 31, 
2013 and 2012. 

The Plan implemented the proviSions of GASB Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred 
Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position for the year ended December 31, 
2012. This statement provides financial reporting guidance for deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources. Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources are defined as a 
consumption of net assets that is applicable to a future reporting period and an acquisition of net assets that 
is applicable to a future reporting, respectively. Additionally, Statement No. 63 renames the residual of all 
other element presented in a statement of financial position as net position, rather than net assets. 

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 63, the Plan renamed net assets available for benefits as net 
position, restricted for benefits. The Plan had no deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of 
resources as of December 31, 2013 and 2012. 

The Plan also implemented the provisions of GASB Statement No. 64, Derivative Instruments: 
Application of Hedge Accounting Termination Provisions-an amendment of GASB Statement No. 53 for 
the year ended December 31, 2012. This statement clarifies guidance regarding hedge accounting for 
hedging derivative instruments. The implementation of GASB Statement No. 64 had no effect on the Plan 
because there were no derivatives in the portfolio for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012. 

In June 2012, the GASB issued two new standards, GASB Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for 
Pension Plans -An Amendment of GASB Statement No. 25 to improve financial reporting by state and 
local governmental pension plans and GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Pensions- An Amendment of GASB Statement No 27 to improve accounting and financial reporting by 
state and local governments for pension plans. 

For the Plan, the new standards enhance the note disclosures and required supplementary information and 
require the presentation of the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension investments in the notes to 
the financial statements. The provisions of GASB 67 are effective for the Plan for the fiscal year ending 
December 31, 20 14. Plan management will evaluate the potential impact on the Plan. 
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ACTRANSIT 
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT PLAN 

Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31,2013 and 2012 

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

For AC Transit, the new standards will require the reporting of the amount of unfunded pension 
obligations as a liability. Annual pension expense will be based on a comprehensive measurement of the 
annual cost of pension benefits, rather than on required funding amounts. The provisions of GASB 68 are 
effective for AC Transit's fiscal year ending June 30, 2015. 

NOTE 2 PLAN SUMMARY 

Plan Description 

The Plan is a noncontributory single-employer defined benefit retirement plan, which provides retirement 
benefits for all qualifYing union and non-union employees. The Plan also provides death and disability 
benefits. All pennanent full-time AC Transit employees are eligible to participate in the Plan. Users of 
these financial statements should refer to the Plan document for a more complete Plan description. 

As of January I, 2013 California law required all new participants in a public retirement system to make 
employee contributions that covered at least 50% of the nonnal cost of the retirement benefits accrued each 
year. The AC Transit Board adopted amendment 13-A-16 on February 27, 2013. This amendment 
required all new employees hired after January 1, 2013 (and unrepresented employees hired after July I, 
2012) to begin making employee contributions. Prior to adoption of amendment 13-A-16, the Plan did not 
require or pennit employee contributions. The employee contribution obligation in California law was 
subsequently suspended with respect to public transit district employees. No employee contributions have 
been received by the Plan pending an anticipated revocation of amendment 13-A-16. 

Administration of the Plan's operations is overseen by the Retirement Board (Board) and perfonned by the 
Retirement Department. A custodial bank holds the Plan's cash and investments. The cash is held in a 
short-tenn investment fund. Substantially all costs of administering the Plan are paid by the Plan. 

Benefit provisions are established in the Plan document. The Plan document cannot be changed by the 
Retirement Board. Any change to the Plan document must be made by the District Board and for 
represented employees no changes can be made without the consent of the applicable union. Retirement 
benefits vest after either 8 years of service or 5 years of service, depending on the employee's 
classification. Most AC Transit employees who retire at or after age 55 with vested benefits are entitled to 
an annual retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, at a rate based upon age, the higher of either the 
average of the last 36 months of employment or the average of the highest 3 years of earnings and the 
completed years of service with AC Transit. 

10 
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ACTRANSIT 
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT PLAN 

Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31,2013 and 2012 

NOTE 2- PLAN SUMMARY (Continued) 

As of December 31,2013 and 2012, employee membership in the Plan was as follows: 

2013 

Retirees and beneficiaries currently 
receiving benefits 1,848 

Terminated employees entitled to 
benefits but not yet receiving them 224 

2,072 

Current employees: 
Vested 1,283 
Non-vested 645 

1,928 

Actuarial Valuations 

2012 

1,761 

229 

1,990 

1,329 
594 

1,923 

The Plan utilizes an independent actuarial firm to conduct an annual actuarial valuation of the Plan. 

The purpose of the actuarial valuation is to reassess the magnitude of the Plan's benefit commitments in 
comparison with the assets expected to be available to support those commitments so the annual employer 
contribution can be adjusted accordingly. The actuarial assumptions have been selected in order to 
estimate as closely as possible what the actual cost of the Plan will be so as to permit an orderly method of 
setting aside contributions today to provide benefits in the future, and to maintain generational equity. To 
reduce the volatility of the annual contribution the Retirement Board has adopted five-year smoothing of 
assets. 

NOTE 3- FUNDED STATUS AND FUNDING PROGRESS 

The funded status ofthe plan as of January I, 2013 the most recent actuarial valuation date is as follows 
(dollar amounts in thousands): 

Actuarial UAALas a 
Actuarial Accrued Unfunded Percentage 

Actuarial Value of Liability AAL Funded Covered of Covered 
Valuation Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll 

Date (a) (b) (b-a) (alb) (c) ((b-a)/c) 

111113 $480,242 $753,239 $272,997 64% $130,592 209% 

II 
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ACTRANSIT 
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT PLAN 

Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31,2013 and 2012 

NOTE 3- FUNDED STATUS AND FUNDING PROGRESS (Continued) 

The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary information (RSI) following the 
notes to the financial statements, presents multiyear trend information about whether the actuarial value of 
Plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the AAL for benefits. 

Prior to the June 30, 2010 fiscal year (2009-10 fiscal year) for AC Transit, the Annual Required 
Contribution (ARC) was based on the contribution in dollars required by the most recent actuarial 
valuation. Effective with the January 1, 2009 actuarial valuation, applying to AC Transit's 2009-10 fiscal 
year, the methodology for the calculation of the ARC was changed to include fixed components for (1) the 
amortization of the unfunded liability and (2) estimated administrative expenses; and a variable component 
for the normal cost. The normal cost component as of January 1, 2013 was calculated at 13.42% of AC 
Transit's pensionable payroll. The change in methodology was implemented to make AC Transit's 
contribution more responsive to changes in AC Transit payroll. 

Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation follows: 

Valuation date 
Actuarial cost method 
Amortization method 
Remaining amortization period 

Asset valuation method 

Actuarial assumptions: 
Investment rate of return* 
Projected salary increases* 

* Includes inflation at 
Cost of living adjustments 

January 1, 2013 
Entry Age Normal 
Level percentage open 
15 years (Decreasing one year annually, 12 year 
minimum). 50% of 2008 investment losses are 
amortized over a closed 30 year period. 
Market value less unrecognized investment gains 
or losses during the prior four years, phased in at 
20% per year, but required to be within 20% of 
market value. 

7.375% 
3.5%-7.0% for ATU/IBEW participants 
3.5% for AFSCME and non-represented 

participants 
3.0% 
None 
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NOTE 4- INVESTMENTS 

Investment Policy 

ACTRANSIT 
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT PLAN 

Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2013 and 2012 

The Plan's assets are invested pursuant to policy guidelines established by the Board. The current asset 
allocation approved by the Board is to have approximately 28% of the portfolio invested in domestic 
equities, 20% in international equities (including emerging markets), 37% in domestic fixed income 
securities, 10% invested in three global asset allocation funds (see below) and 5% in real estate. The 
portfolio is managed by investment managers hired by the Board. The Board utilizes both active and 
passive management in the portfolio. The Board has chosen to manage the investment risks described by 
Government Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 40 by requiring investment managers to abide by 
certain guidelines that are tailored to the portfolio that the manager manages. These guidelines specifY the 
amount of credit, interest and foreign currency risk that a manager may take and the performance objective 
of the portfolio. 

The allocation to global asset allocation funds allows the investment managers to adjust the portfolio 
managed based on which asset classes (primarily stocks and bonds) they consider desirable. The specific 
asset allocation decisions are made by the investment managers within their investment policy limits. 
Global asset allocation results in the placement of the asset allocation decision on the investment manager, 
rather than the Retirement Board. 

Investment Consultant 

The Board utilizes an investment consulting finn to aid in risk management, asset allocation, performance 
measurement and manager selection. The consultant attends Board meetings during the year to discuss the 
investment portfolio, discusses the risks associated with the portfolio and monitors the risk level of the 
investment managers. 

Credit Risk 

Credit risk is the risk that the issuer of debt security or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill 
its obligation. The entire fixed income portfolio is invested in mutual and commingled funds managed by 
outside money managers. These funds do not have a credit rating assigned by the rating agencies. 

Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment. Bond prices are highly sensitive to the movement of interest rates. A decline in interest rates 
will tend to increase bond prices while an increase in rates will tend to depress prices. Duration is a 
measure of interest rate risk with a higher duration signifYing greater price volatility in response to a 
change in interest rates. 

13 
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ACTRANSIT 
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT PLAN 

Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31,2013 and 2012 

NOTE 4 INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

As of December 31, 2013 and 2012, the Plan had the following investments in fixed income funds. 
(Amounts are in thousands. Duration is in years.): 

As of December 31, 2013 

Fund Amount 
SSgA US Aggregate Bond Index Fund 
Loomis, Sayles Credit Asset Fund 
PIMCO Diversified Income Fund 

$ 118.4 
27.3 
26.3 
27.3 Stone Harbor Emerging Market Debt Fund 

Total fixed income funds $ 199.3 

As ofDecember 31,2012 

Fund 
SSgA US Aggregate Bond Index Fund $ 
Loomis, Sayles Credit Asset Fund 
PIMCO Diversified Income Fund 
Stone Harbor Emerging Market Debt Fund 

Amount 
103.6 
23.2 
23.5 
25.9 

176.2 Total fixed income funds $ ~-~~;.. 

Duration 
5.5 
3.6 
4.5 
6.6 
5.3 

Duration 
5.1 
3.5 
5.2 
7.0 
5.2 

As of December 3I, 2013 and 2012, the Plan had $5.8 million and $11.4 million invested in a short term 
investment fund managed by State Street. 

Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty to a 
transaction, the Plan will not be able to recover the value of investments or collateral securities that are in 
the possession of an outside party. 

All of the Plan's securities except those owned in a mutual fund or a commingled fund are held by the 
Plan's custodial bank in the Plan's name. 
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ACTRANSIT 
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT PLAN 

Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2013 and 2012 

NOTE 4- INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

Foreign Currency Risk 

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the changes in foreign exchange rates will affect the fair value of an 
investment denominated in a foreign currency. The Plan has, or could have, exposure to foreign currencies 
through its investment in several international funds. As of December 31, 2013 and 2012, investments in 
international equity funds (including emerging markets) totaled $103.1 million and $88.9 million. 
Investments with Global Asset Allocation managers on December 31,2013 and 2012 totaled $49.0 million 
and $44.9 million, respectively. The Plan had $80.8 million and $72.6 million as of December 31,2013 
and 2012, respectively, in fixed income investments that could have foreign currency exposure. As of 
December 31, 2013 and 2012, the Plan had no direct exposure to foreign currency risk. 

Concentration of Credit Risk 

Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of the Plan's investment in a 
single issuer. As of December 31, 2013 and 2012, the Plan had no investments in a single issuer that 
equaled or exceeded 5% of the Plan's net position. 

NOTE 5 PLAN TERMINATION 

Subject to the terms of any collective bargaining agreement with represented employees, AC Transit may 
terminate the Plan at any time, subject to the provisions of governing law. In the event of the dissolution, 
merger, consolidation or reorganization of AC Transit, the Plan shall terminate and assets in excess of 
liabilities shall be disposed of in compliance with a termination resolution and governing law, or in its 
absence, liquidated consistent with the governing law, unless the Plan is continued by the successor to AC 
Transit. 

NOTE 6 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through June 27, 2014, the date the financial statements are 
available to be issued, and has determined that no adjustments are necessary to the amounts reported in the 
accompanying financial statements and no subsequent events have occurred, the nature of which would 
require disclosure. 
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ACTRANSIT 
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT PLAN 

Schedule of Funding Progress 
(Unaudited- See Accompanying Independent Auditors' Report 

December 31, 2013 
(in thousands) 

Actuarial UAALas a 
Actuarial Accrued Unfunded Percentage 

Actuarial Value of Liability AAL Funded Covered of Covered 
Valuation Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll 

Date (a} (b} (b-a} (alb) (c} ((b-a}/c} 

1/1/08 $420,844 $531,757 $110,913 79% $129,935 85% 

1/1/09 $358,601 $586,782 $228,181 61% $135,196 169% 

111110 $391,062 $625,116 $234,054 63% $136,127 172% 

111111 $428,644 $692,487 $263,843 62% $126,536 209% 

1/1/12 $453,422 $721,195 $267,773 63% $126,239 212% 

111113 $480,242 $753,239 $272,997 64% $130,592 209% 
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ACTRANSIT 
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT PLAN 

Schedule of Employer Contributions 
(Unaudited- See Accompanying Independent Auditors' Report 

December 31, 2013 
(in thousands) 

Percentage 
Year Annual Required Amount Contributed 

Ending Contribution Contributed (Rounded) 
12/31/08 $27,246 $27,246 100% 
12/31/09 $33,279 $33,279 100% 
12/31/10 $38,460 $38,460 100% 
12/31/11 $38,312 $38,312 100% 
12/31/12 $38,374 $38,374 100% 
12/31/13 $39,151 $39, !51 100% 

Prior to the June 30, 20 I 0 fiscal year (2009-1 0 fiscal year) for Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District (AC 
Transit), the Annual Required Contribution (ARC) was based on the contribution in dollars required by the most 
recent actuarial valuation. Effective with the January I, 2009 actuarial valuation, applying to AC Transit's 2009-
10 fiscal year, the methodology for the calculation of the ARC was changed to include fixed components for (I) 
the amortization of the unfunded liability and (2) estimated administrative expenses; and a variable component 
for the normal cost. The normal cost component as of January I, 2013 was calculated at 13.42% of AC Transit's 
pensionable payroll. The change in methodology was implemented to make AC Transit's contribution more 
responsive to changes in AC Transit payroll. 

The information presented in the required supplementary schedules was determined as part of the actuarial 
valuations effective for the dates indicated. 

The table below summarizes certain information about the latest actuarial valuation. 

Valuation date 
Actuarial cost method 
Amortization method 
Remaining amortization period 

Asset valuation method 

Actuarial assumptions: 
Investment rate of return* 
Projected salary increases* 

* Includes inflation at 
Cost of living adjustments 

January I, 2013 
Entry Age Normal 
Level percentage open 
15 years (Decreasing one year annually, 12 year minimum). 
50% of 2008 investment losses are amortized over a closed 
30 year period. 
Market value less unrecognized investment gains or losses 
during the prior four years, phased in at 20% per year, but 
required to be within 20% of market value. 

7.375% 
3.5%-7.0% for ATU/IBEW participants 
3.5% for AFSCME and non-represented 

participants 
3.0% 
None 
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